

**IN THE CIRCUIT OF THE THIRTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR MIDLAND COUNTY, FLORIDA**

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal Representative  
of the Estate of DAVID JORDAN, JR.

CASE NO. 2020-CV-000319

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS, in his official capacity as  
Sheriff of Midland County, and  
ERIC WATSON, an individual,

Defendants.

---

THE DEFENDANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE AND IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE

---

/s/6000D

6000D

*Attorneys for the Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS’ AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT.**..... 5

**A. Neither Jordan’s Fourth nor Fourteenth Amendment Rights Were Violated by Deputy Eric Watson.**..... 6

    i. *Deputy Watson’s Actions were Objectively Reasonable and Therefore were not Violative of Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment Rights.* ..... 6

    ii. *Deputy Watson Did Not Deprive Plaintiff of Life Without Due Process of Law.*..... 9

**B. Deputy Watson Did Not Violate Clearly Established Law in that his Conduct Was Unconstitutional.** .....11

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY OF FRANK EDWARDS BECAUSE ITS ADMISSION WOULD VIOLATE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE 702, 401, AND 403.** .....13

**A. Edwards’ Testimony Violates Rule 702 because It Uses Unreliable Scientific Methods.**.....13

    i. *Edwards fails to adequately account for obvious alternative explanations.* .....14

    ii. *Edwards’ testimony about the Midland County Sherriff’s Department failed to follow the method used in his outside research.* .....16

**B. Edwards’ Testimony Should be Excluded because It Is Irrelevant, Its Prejudice Outweighs Any Probative Value, and because the Trial Court has a Duty to Shield the Jury from Unreliable Expert Testimony.**.....18

    i. *Edwards’ testimony is irrelevant because it is too speculative of Watson’s intent.* .....18

ii. *Any probative value in Edwards’ testimony is substantially outweighed by its tendency to mislead the jury about the reliability of his statements and confuse the issue of good faith with racial bias. ....19*

iii. *Because any potential probative value is substantially outweighed by its prejudice, the court must exercise its discretion to exclude Edwards’ testimony. ....20*

**CONCLUSION .....21**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171, 175 (1987).....	13
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	7
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 852–53 (1998).....	10
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327, 333 (1986) .....	10
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136, 146 (1997) .....	14, 16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 395 (1989) .....	6, 7
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 740-41 (2002).....	11
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305, 308 (2015).....	5
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 231 (2009).....	5
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165, 172 (1952).....	10

### U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256, 265-270 (2d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Russell</i> , 247 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Atkins v. Pickard</i> , 298 F. App’x 512, 513 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Attorney General of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769,779.....	20
<i>Ellison v. City of Montgomery</i> , 55 F. App’x 900 (11th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Estate of Valverde v. Dodge</i> , 967 F.3d 1049 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717, 745 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028, 1033 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	10
<i>Karlo v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 849 F.3d 61, 84–85 (3d Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Lewis v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 561 F.3d 1288, 1291-92 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>McLenagan v. Karnes</i> , 27 F.3d 1002 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>O’Neal v. DeKalb County, Georgia</i> , 850 F.2d 653, 656 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 874 F.3d 1197, 1216 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 12
<i>Sheehan v. Daily Racing Form, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 940, 942 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Slattery v. Rizzo</i> , 939 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Electric Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665, 670 .....	20
<i>Tyus v. Urban Search Management</i> , 102 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996).....	14, 16
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316, 347 (4th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Williams v. Jader Fuel Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1388, 1400 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	5

**U.S. District Court Cases**

*American Homeland Title Agency, Inc. v. Robertson*, 348 F.Supp.3d 852, 866 (S.D.Ind., 2018)..... 14, 15

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §1983 ..... 6

**Rules**

Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 12(f) ..... 5  
Fed. R. of Evid. 401.....1, 5, 13, 18  
Fed. R. of Evid. 403.....2, 5, 13, 18  
Fed. R. of Evid. 702.....1, 5, 13, 17

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV..... 1, 6  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 1, 10
